

No. PD-0300-24

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

CRYSTAL MASON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellee.

On Discretionary Review from the
Second Court of Appeals, Cause No. 02-18-00138-CR

Trial Court Cause No. 148710D
From the 432nd District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
The Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Jr. Presiding

**BRIEF OF FORMER PROSECUTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CRYSTAL MASON**

Counsel for Amici Curiae Listed on Following Page

Kathleen R. Hartnett*
CA Bar No. 314267
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Fl
San Francisco, CA 94111-4004
Telephone: (415) 693-2000
Facsimile: (415) 693-2222
khartnett@cooley.com

Justin A. Nelson
Texas Bar No. 24034766
Neal S. Manne
Texas Bar No. 12937980
Robert Rivera, Jr.
Texas Bar No. 16958030
Ace M. Factor
Texas Bar No. 24118923
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002-5096
Telephone: (713) 651-9366
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666
jnelson@susmangodfrey.com
nmanne@susmangodfrey.com
rrivera@usmangodfrey.com
afactor@susmangodfrey.com

Ranjana Natarajan
Texas Bar No. 24071013
Max Jordan Kober*
NY Bar No. 5911409
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
1101 17th St NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 999-9305
ranjana@statesuniteddemocracy.org
max@statesuniteddemocracy.org

**Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. Absent rigorous enforcement of the knowledge requirement, the threat of prosecution will discourage eligible voters from voting.....	6
B. Texas law has ample safeguards to screen out ineligible voters	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011).....	6
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App. Ft. Worth 2020) (<i>Mason I</i>)	5, 14
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 663 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022) (<i>Mason II</i>)	5, 11
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 687 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. App. Ft. Worth 2024) (<i>Mason III</i>).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....	6

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507	13
52 U.S.C. § 20901	7
52 U.S.C. § 21082	8

Tex. Elec. Code	
§ 13.071	12
§ 16.001	13
§ 16.003	13
§ 16.031	12, 13
§ 18.061	12
§ 18.068	12, 13
§ 63.001	13
§ 64.012	6, 15
§ 65.051	14
§ 65.054	14

Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 62.113	13
§ 62.114	13

Rules

Tex. R. App. P.	
Rule 9.4	17
Rule 11	1

Regulations

1 Tex. Admin. Co	
§ 81.173	14
§ 81.175	14
§ 81.176	14

H.J. of Tex., 87th Leg., 2nd C.S. 317 (Aug. 31, 2021).....	10
--	----

Other Authorities

Christopher McGinn & Keith G. Debbage, <i>The Electoral Geography of Provisional Ballots by County</i> , 55 <i>Se. Geographer</i> 293 (2015)	9
--	---

Gillian Edevane, <i>Judge Gets Probation for Voter Fraud in Same County Where Woman Got Five-year Prison Term for Voting Illegally</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (Apr. 24, 2018)	11
--	----

H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001).....	7, 8
-----------------------------------	------

Justin Levitt, <i>The Truth About Voter Fraud</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2007)	10
Mihir Zaveri, <i>Two Poll Workers Plead Guilty to Illegal Voting</i> , Houston Chronicle (May 23, 2017)	11
Mitch Mitchell, <i>Fort Worth Woman Admits Guilt in Voter Fraud Case as National Debate Continues</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram (June 7, 2015)	11
Pioneer Press, <i>He Voted in Anoka County and Texas, Then Bragged on Facebook</i> , TwinCities.com (June 4, 2014)	11
Robert H. Jackson, The Federal Prosecutor, Address Delivered at the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys (Apr. 1, 1940).....	1
Tex. Att’y Gen., <i>AG Paxton’s Election Fraud Unit Arrests Starr County Woman for Illegal Voting Using a Dead Person’s Identity</i> (Jan. 31, 2019).....	9
Tex. Att’y Gen., <i>Edinburg Mayor, Wife Arrested in Organized Illegal Voting Scheme</i> (Apr. 25, 2019).....	8
Tex. Att’y Gen., <i>Work of AG Paxton’s Election Fraud Unit Results in Arrests of 4 Members of Organized Voter Fraud Ring in North Fort Worth</i> (Oct. 12, 2018).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (8th ed. 2017).....	7
U.S. Election Assistance Commission 2016 Dataset.....	8
